# BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 75 (First Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 24 down through "circumstances" in line 25 and substitute "prohibiting a regulated lobbyist from serving on certain boards or commissions under certain circumstances".

On page 2, in line 8, after "terms;" insert "providing for the effective date of this Act;".

On page 3, in line 1, after "15-205(e)," insert "<u>15-501(d)</u>,".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, in line 4, after "LOBBYIST" insert "<u>, OTHER THAN THE EMPLOYER OF A</u> <u>REGULATED LOBBYIST AS DESCRIBED IN § 15-701(A)(6) OF THIS TITLE,</u>".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, after line 10, insert:

# "<u>15-501.</u>

# (D) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW TO THE CONTRARY, A REGULATED LOBBYIST MAY NOT SERVE ON A BOARD OR COMMISSION THAT IS AN EXECUTIVE UNIT IF A CONFLICT IS REASONABLY EXPECTED TO OCCUR BETWEEN:

# (1) THE OFFICIAL STATE DUTIES OF THE LOBBYIST AS AN APPOINTEE TO THE BOARD OR COMMISSION; AND

(2) <u>THE PRIVATE INTEREST OF:</u>

# (I) THE REGULATED LOBBYIST; OR

### (II) AN ENTITY REPRESENTED BY THE LOBBYIST.".

On page 13, strike in their entirety lines 15 through 22, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 17, in lines 20 and 24, in each instance, strike "or (3)" and substitute "(3), OR (4)".

On page 21, in line 5, strike the first set of brackets and "(A)"; in lines 9, 11, and 12, in each instance, strike the brackets; and in lines 9, 11, and 12, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(B)", respectively.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 25, in line 26, after "DIRECTORS" insert "OR AS AN OFFICER".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 26, in line 31, strike "October" and substitute "November".